# PRESIDENTIAL REGULATION OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 133 OF 2017 ON AMENDMENT TO PRESIDENTIAL REGULATION NUMBER 53 OF 2017 ON

## NATIONAL CYBER AND CRYPTO AGENCY

## BY THE BLESSINGS OF ALMIGHTY GOD

## THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

Considering	:	a.	that to optimize the performance of duties and
			functions of National Cyber and Crypto Agency,
			Presidential Regulation Number 53 of 2017 on National
			Cyber and Crypto Agency;
		b.	that based on the considerations as referred to in point
			a, it is necessary to issue Presidential Regulation on
			Amendment to the Presidential Regulation Number 53
			of 2017 on National Cyber and Crypto Agency;
Observing :	:	1.	Article 2 section (1) the 1945 Constitution of the
			Republic of Indonesia;
		2.	Presidential Regulation Number 53 of 2017 on National
			Cyber and Crypto Agency (State Gazette of the
			Republic of Indonesia of 2017 Number 100);
			HAS DECIDED:
To issue :	:	PRE	SIDENTIAL REGULATION ON THE AMENDMENT OF
		PRE	SIDENTIAL REGULATION NUMBER 53 OF 2017 ON
		NAT	IONAL CYBER AND CRYPTO AGENCY.

#### Article I

Several provisions of the Presidential Regulation Number 53 of 2017 on National Cyber and Crypto Agency (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2017 Number 100), are amended as follow:

1. The provision of section (1) of Article 1 is amended to read as follows:

### Article 1

- National Cyber and Crypto Agency (Badan Siber dan Sandi Negara), hereinafter referred to as BSSN, is a government institution under and responsible to the President.
- (2) BSSN is led by a Head.
- 2. The provision of Article 4 is amended to read as follows:

#### Article 4

BSSN consists of:

- a. The Deputy Head;
- b. The Principal Secretariat;
- c. The Deputy of Identification and Detection;
- d. The Deputy of Protection;
- e. The Deputy of Prevention and Recovery; and
- f. The Deputy of Monitoring and Controlling.
- Between Part Two and Part Three, one part, namely Part Two A, is inserted, to read as follows:

#### Part Two A

#### Deputy Head

Between Article 5 and Article 6, one article, namely Article
5A is inserted, to read as follows:

#### Article 5A

- The Deputy Head is part of leadership element, has duty in assisting the Head.
- (2) The Deputy Head is responsible to the Head.

5. The provision of Article 36 is amended to read as follows:

## Article 36

The Head of BSSN reports to the President on the results of the performance of government duties in cybersecurity periodically or at any time as required.

- 6. The provision of Article 38 is deleted.
- 7. The provisions of Article 45 are amended to read as follows:

## Article 45

- The Deputy Head, the Principal Secretary, and Deputy are structural positions of echelon I.a or *Mady*a High-Ranking Positions.
- (2) Head of Bureau, Director, Head of Center, and Inspector are structural positions of echelon II.a or *Pratama* High-Ranking Positions.
- (3) Head of Divisions and Head of Subdirectorate are structural positions of echelon III.a or Administrator Position.
- (4) Head of Subdivision and Head of Section are structural positions of echelon IV.a or Supervisory Positions.
- 8. The provision of Article 46 is amended to read as follows:

## Article 46

The Head is assigned, and dismissed by President.

9. The provision of section (1) of Article 47 is amended to read as follows:

#### Article 47

(1) The Deputy Head, the Principal Secretary, and Deputy are assigned and dismissed by President upon the recommendation of the Head in accordance with the legislation.

- (2) The structural officials of echelon II and below are assigned and dismissed by the Head in accordance with the legislation.
- (3) The structural officials of echelon III and below may be assigned and dismissed by the Official authorized by the Head in accordance with the legislation.
- 10. The provision of section (1) of Article 48 is amended to read as follows:

## Article 48

- (1) The positions of madya high-ranking positions and pratama high-ranking positions as referred to in Article 45, are occupied by Civil Servants, soldiers of Indonesian National Armed Forces and members of Indonesian National Police in accordance with the legislation.
- (2) Further provisions regarding the assignment and dismissal of soldier of Indonesian National Armed Forces and members of Indonesian National Police are conducted in accordance with the competencies and the provisions of the legislation.
- 11. Between Article 48 and Article 49, one article, namely Article 48A is inserted, to read as follows:

#### Article 48A

The Head is entitled to have financial and facilities of a ministerial level.

12. The provision of Article 57 is deleted.

### Article II

This Presidential Regulation comes into force on the date of its promulgation.

In order that every person may know hereof, it is ordered to promulgate this Presidential Regulation by its placement in State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

> Issued in Jakarta On 16 December 2017

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

JOKO WIDODO

Promulgated in Jakarta On 16 December 2017

MINISTER OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

YASONNA H. LAOLY

STATE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA OF 2017 NUMBER 277

Jakarta, <sup>24</sup> October 2018 Has been translated as an Official Translation on behalf of Minister of Law and Human Rights of the Republic of Indonesia DIRECTOR GENERAL OF LEGISLATION,

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA UM DAN HA